

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ILLINOIS LIBERTY PAC, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Judge Gary Feinerman
)	Magistrate Judge Susan E. Cox
LISA M. MADIGAN, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Case: 1:12-cv-05811
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, CHICAGO APPLESEED
AND ILLINOIS CAMPAIGN FOR POLITICAL REFORM AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

J. Gerald Hebert
Paul S. Ryan
Tara Malloy
Megan McAllen
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
215 E Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002
Tel.: (202) 736-2200
ghebert@campaignlegalcenter.org
pryan@campaignlegalcenter.org
tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org
mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org

David R. Melton
Counsel of Record
404 Greenwood Street
Evanston, IL 60201
Tel.: (847) 866-6198
david.melton.law@gmail.com

Thomas Rosenwein
GLICKMAN, FLESCH & ROSENWEIN
230 West Monroe Street
Suite 800
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Tel.: (312) 346-1080
Trosenwein@lawggf.com

NOTIFICATION OF AFFILIATES—DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to LCvR 3.2, *amicus* Campaign Legal Center (CLC) states that it has no publicly held affiliates to report.

Pursuant to LCvR 3.2, *amicus* Chicago Appleseed states that it has no publicly held affiliates to report.

Pursuant to LCvR 3.2, *amicus* Illinois Campaign for Political Reform (ICPR) states that it has no publicly held affiliates to report.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTIFICATION OF AFFILIATES..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. Contribution Limits Are Subject to “Less Rigorous” “Closely Drawn” Review, Not Strict Scrutiny.....3

II. Equal Protection Challenges To Contribution Limits Likewise Warrant “Less Rigorous” “Closely Drawn” Review, Not Strict Scrutiny6

III. Illinois’ Contribution Limits Are Clearly Constitutional7

A. Contribution Limits Are Constitutional So Long As They Do Not Prevent Candidates and PACs from Amassing the Resources Necessary for Effective Advocacy.....8

B. Illinois’ Contribution Limits Do Not Prevent Candidates and PACs from Amassing the Resources Necessary for Effective Advocacy and Are Thus Constitutional.....12

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett, 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)4

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... *passim*

Cal. Med. Ass’n. v. FEC, 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....1, 3, 8, 10, 12, 13

Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC, 518 U.S. 604 (1996)3

FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003)3, 5, 6, 7

FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm., 533 U.S. 431 (2001)14

Goodman v. Ill. Dep’t of Fin. and Prof’l Regulation, 430 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 2005)2

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....2

McConnell v. FEC, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....7

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....3, 5

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....1, 5, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006)1, 4, 11, 12, 15

Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc., 475 U.S. 41 (1986)7

Wagner v. FEC, --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2012 WL 1255145 (D.D.C. Apr. 16, 2012)6, 7

Statutes:

10 ILCS 5/9-8.5(a).....2

10 ILCS 5/9-8.5(b).....1, 7, 8, 12, 13, 15

10 ILCS 5/9-8.5(d).....8, 13

Miscellaneous Resources:

Federal Election Commission, *Contribution Limits for 2011-2012*, at <http://www.fec.gov/info/contriblimits1112.pdf> (last visited Sept. 13, 2012).....15

Federal Election Commission, *2012 Coordinated Party Expenditure Limits*, at http://www.fec.gov/info/charts_441ad_2012.shtml (last visited Sept. 13, 2012).....12

Ronald D. Rotunda and John E. Nowak, *Treatise on Constitutional Law—Substance & Procedure* § 18.40 (3d ed.1999)7
